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1. Topodrone Aquamapper Package List 
 

 
 

 
  

№ Name Qty 
1 Aquamapper Main Body with Tail 1 
2 Aquamapper Front Wings (3L+ 3R) 6 
3 Aquamapper Front Wings Screws (M1.6x4) 4 
4 Aquamapper Main Part Pole Spare Screws (M3x12) 4 
5 Aquamapper Spare Tail 1 
6 Aquamapper Pole (2 parts)  1 
7 Aquamapper Pole Spare Screws with Nuts (M3x16) 2 
8 Aquamapper Controller 1 
9 Aquamapper Cable 1 
10 Aquamapper Cable Pole Holder 8 
11 Topodrone Quick Realize Mount for DJI M300 RTK 1 
12 Topodrone Quick Realize Mount Screws (M3x8) 4 
13 Topodrone Quick Realize Mount Thumbscrew 2 
14 UgCS SkyHub + Radar Altimeter KIT for DJI M300 RTK 1 
15 Screwdriver HEX2 mm 1 
16 Screwdriver HEX2.5 mm 1 
17 Screwdriver PH0 1 
18 USB Flash drive (32 GB) 1 
19 USB Type-C to USB adapter 1 
20 Package List 1 
21 Protective carry case 1 
22 Aquamapper Pole Spare Dampers 4 

1．Topodrone Aquamapper パッケージ リスト

No.

1 1

2 6

3 4

4 4

5 1

6 1

7 2

8 1

9 1

10 8

11 1

12 4

13 2

14 1

15 1

16 1

17 1

18 1

19 1

20 1

21 1

22 4
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2. Topodrone Aquamapper General Overview 
 

The Topodrone Aquamapper is a comprehensive payload developed for the DJI M300 RTK quadcopter, 
designed to perform bathymetric measurements to obtain bottom depth measurements in fresh and salt 
water bodies. The Topodrone Aquamapper's underwater sensor and its movement is powered by the thrust 
of the drone. Mission planning is performed by UgCS Expert software, using to get high-precision radar to 
keep the drone at a constant altitude above the water surface. 

 
The Topodrone Aquamapper consists of the following components: 
 

1) Underwater sensor (TA Main Body) with Single Beam 
bathymetric sensor, GNSS receiver with external antenna 
and IMU. 
2) 2.6 meters demountable carbon fiber rods with cable 
for power and data transfer. 
3) Topodrone Aquamapper main controller for data 
processing and logging 
4) Quick realise mount for rods and underwater sensor to 
DJI M300 RTK drone 
5) UgCS SkyHub radar, for high precision definition of 
the drone's altitude 
6) Carrying case, tools and accessories 
 

The Topodrone Aquamapper Main Body is held 
and stabilized in the water by the front wing fins and tail, 
which help the underwater sensor to float steady, maintaining course and roll. The mounting and pole 
elements are also responsible for smooth stabilization.  
 

Currently, the Topodrone Aquamapper can only be installed on the DJI M300 RTK quadcopter, 
other types of UAVs are not supported. 

 
For using Topodrone Aquamapper in addition to the TA itself, you will need following equipment: 
 
1. A DJI Matrice 300 RTK drone 
2. A GNSS Base Station for static data logging 
3. A Laptop based on Windows OS with Wi-Fi 
4. A Wi-Fi router for Lapto 
 
It is recommended to use a Wi-Fi Router with 5.8 
GHz working frequency.  

 
 

 
 
 

  

Pic. 1. Topodrone Aquamapper in action 

2. Topodrone Aquamapper の概要

Topodrone Aquamapper は、DJI M300 RTK 用に開発された搭載可能なペイロードです。
海底地形測定を実行して、淡水および塩水の底深度測定を行うように設計されています。
水中センサーの動きはドローンの推進力によって駆動されます。ミッション計画は、高精度レ
ーダーを使用して UgCS Expert ソフトウェアによって実行され、ドローンは水面から一定の高
度に保ちながら飛行します。

次のコンポーネントで構成されています。

1) シングルビーム水中センサー（TA本体）、深深センサー、外部アンテナ付き GNSS 受信機、IMU
2) 2.6 メートルの取り外し可能なカーボンファイバーロッド、電力・データ転送用のケーブル
3) Topodrone Aquamapper データ用メインコントローラー、処理とロギング
4) ロッドと水中センサー用のDJI M300 RTK ドローンクイックリアライズマウント) 
5）UgCS SkyHub レーダー（高度の高精度用）
6) キャリングケース、ツールおよび付属品

Topodrone Aquamapper本体は前翼のフィンとテールフィンによって水中で安定します。
これにより、センサーが安定したコースの維持することを可能にし、各ポールもこれらの安定運
行を実現しています。

現在、Topodrone Aquamapper は DJI M300 RTK にのみ取り付け可能です。
※他のタイプの UAV はサポートされていません。

Topodrone Aquamapper を使用するには、次の機器が必要です。
1. DJI Matrice 300 RTK ドローン
2. データログ用の GNSS 基地局
3. Wi-Fi を備えた Windows OS ベースのノートPC
4.ノートPC用Wi-Fiルーター
（Wi-Fiルーター5.8GHｚの使用を推奨します）
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3. Topodrone Aquamapper Technical Specification 
 

 Bathymetric sensor type:     Single beam 
 Type of laser sensor drive:    Ultrasonic 
 Beam max distance (m):    100  
 XYZ data accuracy (cm):    3-5 
 Recommended operating speed (m/s):  2 
 Maximum operating speed (m/s):   3 
 Maximum operating time (min):   20 
 Bathymetric sensor FOV  ⁰   1.4 
 Thermal sensor     yes 
 Waterproof Main Body     yes 
 Total Weight (g):      4566 
 Underwater sensor Dimensions (WxDxH) (mm): 103х113х103  
 Average efficiency per 1 flight (Ha)  30 
 Max. power consumption (W)   40 
 Min. working satellites quantity:                8 
 Max wind speed (m/s):    8 
 Max water wave height (cm)   40 
 Temperature working range:   0°C / +40°C 
 Storage temperature range:    -40°C / +60°C 
 Humidity working range:                 20% / 95% 
 Recommended overwater working height (m): 1.6 
 GNSS sensor frequency:                L1/L2 multisystem 
 Supported GNSS systems:                  GPS, GLONASS, BeiDou, Galileo, SBAS 
 Usable GNSS systems:                GPS, GLONASS*** 
 Internal memory volume (Gb):   256 
 External storage connection type:               USB Type-C 
 IMU working frequency (Hz):   200 
 Country of manufacture:     Switzerland 
 Compatible multirotor drones:   DJI M200 / M210 / M210 RTK / DJI M300 RTK 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

3. Topodrone Aquamapper の技術仕様

深浅センサーのタイプ　: シングルビーム
レーザーセンサードライブのタイプ　: 超音波
ビーム最大距離 (m)　: 100
XYZ データ精度 (cm)　: 3-5
推奨動作速度 (m/s)　: 2
最高動作速度 (m/s)　: 3
最大動作時間 (分)　: 20
深浅センサーの視野角　︓1.4度
温度センサー　︓搭載
防水機能　︓搭載
総重量 (g)　: 4566
水中センサー 寸法 (WxDxH) (mm)　: 103х113х103
1 フライトあたりの平均効率 (Ha) 　︓30
最大 消費電力(W)　︓ 40
最小 稼働衛星数　: 8
風速 (m/s)　: 8
最大水波高さ (cm)　︓ 40
温度動作範囲　: 0°C / +40°C
保管温度範囲　: -40°C / +60°C
湿度動作範囲　: 20% / 95%
推奨水上作業高さ (m)　: 1.6
GNSS センサー周波数　: L1/L2 マルチシステム
サポートされている GNSS システム　: GPS、GLONASS、BeiDou、Galileo、SBAS
使用可能な GNSS システム　: GPS、GLONASS***
内部メモリ容量 (Gb)　: 256
外部ストレージ接続タイプ　︓USB Type-C
IMU 動作周波数 (Hz)　: 200
製造国　: スイス
互換性のあるマルチコプター ドローン　: DJI M200 / M210 / M210 RTK / DJI M300 RTK

●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●



 

Topodrone SA  
CHE-354.723.874 TVA 

Rue de la Gare 13, 1820 Montreux, Switzerland 
+41 21 588 02 11 

info@topodrone.com  
topodrone.com 

 

5 
 

4. Topodrone Aquamapper Operation Checklist 
 

Correct operation of the equipment is only possible by strictly following the pre-flight checklist: 
 

1. Software installation and preparation 
2. UgCS Expert Mission Planning 
3. Topodrone Aquamapper Assembly and installation 
4. Topodrone Aquamapper Preflight Check 
5. Flying the Missions  
6. Topodrone Aquamapper After-flight actions 
7. Topodrone Aquamapper Data Post Processing 

 
4.1. Software installation 

 
For correct work with Topodrone Aquamapper it is strongly recommended to use PS based on 

Windows 10 / 11 OS. Before starting the main work, install following applications: 
 

1) UgCS Expert (UgCS Pro is not supported)  
2) UgCS Custom Payload Monitor  (CPM) 
3) Topodrone Aquamapper Post Processing 

 
4.2. UgCS Expert Mission Planning 

1. All missions must be planned for DJI M300 RTK 
2. Before planning a new mission, correct DJI M300 RTK profile first. Open Menu / Main menu / 

Profiles / DJI M300 RTK and press “Edit” button, then change following parameters as is shown: 

 
Press “Save” button and go to the main window 

3. It is strongly recommended do use high-accuracy DSM and orthophoto with real current coast for 
mission planning. You can add them in “Map options / Map Layers / Elevation (DSM) and 2D 
objects (Orthophoto) 

4. Press New mission / Add new route / Create from scratch / Route name / DJI Matrice 300 
RTK Then change the “return to home altitude” to 5 meters and action on loss RC – Continue.  

Press OK Button. 

4. Topodrone Aquamapper 動作チェックリスト

4.1. ソフトウェアのインストール

正しく動作しない場合には、以下に基づいて Power shell を使用することをお勧めします。
作業を開始する前に、次のアプリケーションをインストールします。（Windows 10 / 11 ）

機器を正しく操作するには、飛行前チェックリストに厳密に従う必要があります。

1. ソフトウェアのインストールと準備
2. UgCS エキスパートのミッション計画
3. Topodrone Aquamapper の組み立てと設置
4. Topodrone Aquamapper プリフライト チェック
5. ミッションを飛行する
6. Topodrone Aquamapper 飛行後のアクション
7. Topodrone Aquamapper データの後処理

1) UgCS Expert (UgCS Pro はサポートされていません)
2) UgCS カスタム ペイロード モニター (CPM)
3) Topodrone Aquamapper の後処理

4.2. UgCS エキスパートのミッション計画

1. すべてのミッションは DJI M300 RTK 用に計画する必要があります。
2. 新しいミッションを計画する前に、まず DJI M300 RTK プロファイルを修正します。 メニュー
を開く / メインメニュー /プロファイル / DJI M300 RTK を選択し、「編集」ボタンを押して、次
のパラメータを次のように変更します「保存」ボタンを押して、メイン ウィンドウに移動します。

3. ミッション計画︓高精度の DSM （Digital Surface Model）と、実際の現在の海岸を使用したオ
ルソ写真を使用することを強くお勧めします。
オブジェクト (オルソフォト)︓「マップ オプション / マップ レイヤー / 標高 (DSM) および 2D」
を追加できます。
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5. With using “Area scan” tool mark a polyline at the first mission close to the coast.  
Set the “Drone speed” to 2 m/s 
Set the “Turn Type” to Adaptive Bank Turn (for smoothing the turns) 
Set the “Flight Height” 5 meters (nominal height for Terrain following activation) 
Set the “Altitude Mode” to AGL (nominal mode for Terrain following activation) 
Set the “Side distance” according to customer’s demand (70 m at the screenshot below) 
Set the "course angle" so that the parallel pass trajectories are suitable for work. 
 

 
 

The base simple Topodrone Aquamapper mission now is done 

4. 新しいミッション/新しいルートの追加/最初から作成/ルート名/DJI Matrice 300を押します。
RTK 次に、「ホーム復帰高度」を 5 メートルに変更し、ロスト時のアクション RC – 続行します。
OKボタンを押します。

5. 「エリアスキャン」ツールを使用して、海岸近くの最初のミッションでラインをマークします。
「ドローン速度」を 2 m/s に設定します。 
「ターン タイプ」をアダプティブ バンク ターンに設定します。（旋回を滑らかにするため）
「飛行高度」を 5 メートルに設定します (アクティブ後の地形の公称高度) 
「高度モード」を AGL に設定します (アクティブ化後の地形の公称モード)

※任意で「側面距離」を設定します (下のスクリーンショットでは 70 m)。
　平行パス軌道が作業に適した「コース角」を自動設定します。

基本的なシンプルな Topodrone Aquamapper ミッションはこれで完了です�
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4.3. Topodrone Aquamapper Assembly and Installation 
 

The Topodrone Aquamapper was designed for use with the DJI M300 RTK drone. For safe usage it is 
strongly important to install Topodrone Aquamapper in a correct way step-by-step. Wrong installation can 
cause critical problems and incidents during a flight. 

 
 

№ Description Photo 

1 

Open the Protective carry case (21) and check the 
package list and all items complete set. All modules, 
spare parts and screws are marked with their Package 
List (20) numbers.  

 

2 

Prepare a DJI M300 RTK drone for the installation 
process. It is better to start the installation when DJI 
M300 RTK is lying in its case at transport position with 
folded arms and blades. Open M300 RTK case or 
remove the DJI M300 RTK out of a case and install it at 
a plain surface.  

3 
Take the Topodrone Quick Realize Mount for DJI M300 
RTK (11) and Topodrone Quick Realize Mount Screws 
(M3x8) (12) Use the blue thread locker at this step!* 

 

4 
Remove 2 black screws of a drone payload mount and 
put the Topodrone Quick Realize Mount for DJI M300 
RTK (11) as it shown at the photo. 

 

5  

Screw Topodrone Quick Realize Mount Screws (M3x8) 
(12) to 4 holes of the Quick Realize Mount (11). 
Important: Use the blue thread locker at this step!* Not 
included in the scope of delivery. 

 

6 
Take the Aquamapper Controller (8), remove a cap and 
install it to the DJI M300 RTK Sky Port payload adapter 
as it shown at the photo.  

 

4.3. Topodrone Aquamapper の組み立てと設置

Topodrone Aquamapper は、DJI M300 RTK ドローンで使用するために設計されました。 
安全に使用するには、正しい方法と手順で組み立てることが非常に重要です。 
※誤った方法の場合、飛行中に重大な問題や事故が発生する可能性があります。

保護キャリー ケース (21) を開き
パッケージ リストとセット内容を確認します。 
全てのモジュール、スペアパーツ、およびネジには、
パッケージ リスト (20) 番号がマークされています。

DJI M300 RTK ドローンを準備します。 
DJI M300 RTK がアームとブレードを折りたたんだ状
態で、取り付けることを推奨します。 

DJI M300 RTK 用 クイックリリースマウント (11) と 
クイックリリースマウントネジ (M3x8) (12) を用意し
ます。
※青いネジロック剤を使用してください。
※ネジロック剤は付属しません。

ドローンペイロードマウントの黒いネジ2本を外し、
写真のようにDJI M300 RTK用クイックリリースマウン
ト (11)を取り付けます。

クイックリリースマウントネジ (M3x8) (12) を クイッ
クリリースマウント (11) の 4 つの穴で固定します。 
※青いネジロック剤を使用してください。
※ネジロック剤は付属しません。

Aquamapper コントローラー (8) を取り出し、キャッ
プを取り外し、写真に示すように DJI M300 RTK Sky 
Portをペイロードアダプターに取り付けます。

※（番号）はパッケージリスト、P.2の内容です。

No 説明 写真
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7 

Take UgCS SkyHub + Radar Altimeter KIT for DJI 
M300 RTK (14) with following the video manual: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qjouqKcKZfE&feat
ure=youtu.be  

  

8 

Take the Aquamapper Main Body with Tail (1) and 
carefully put it at the plain surface sensor downwards. To 
extend the life of the product, it is recommended to use a 
soft backing such as a clear silicone mat. Also take one 
pair of the Aquamapper Front Wings (L+ R) (2) and two 
Aquamapper Front Wings Screws (M1.6x4) (3) 

 

9  

Insert the antenna pole with antenna inside the 
Aquamapper Main Body with Tail (1) up to the stop and 
then with using Screwdriver HEX2 mm (15) screw upper 
2 screws (they are located inside the Aquamapper Main 
Body with Tail (1)) 

  

10 

Install the Aquamapper Front Wings (L+ R) (2) to the 
Aquamapper Main Body with Tail (1) with screwing 
them with Aquamapper Front Wings Screws (M1.6x4) 
(3). Use Screwdriver PH0 (17). Note the UP stickers, 
which should look up. 

  

11 

Take the Aquamapper Pole (2 parts) (6).  
1. Unscrew 2 screw nuts at the part C. 
2. Remove screws 
3. Insert Part B to part C as it shown 
4. Screw all screws with nuts back tightly 
 
The profile of the pole can be different (circle, square) 

 

 
 

※（番号）はパッケージリスト、P.2の内容です。

以下のビデオマニュアルに従って、DJI M300 RTK 用 
UgCS SkyHub + レーダー高度計キット (14) を入手
してください。
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qjouqKcKZfE&feature=youtu.be

Aquamapper テール付き本体 (1) を取り出し、平面セ
ンサーを下向きに置きます。
破損を防ぐためにシリコンマットなどの柔らかいシー
トの上で作業をしてください。また、フロント ウイン
グ (L+R) を 1 組 (2)、フロント ウイング ネジ 
(M1.6x4) を 2 本 (3) 用意します。

アンテナ付きポールをアクアマッパー本体(1)の内側に
突き当たるまで差し込み、ドライバーHEX2mm(15)で
本体横にあるネジ2本のネジを使用し締め付けます。
(テール付きアクアマッパー本体(1)の内側にあります)

フロントウイング(L+R)(2)をフロントウイングネジ
(M1.6×4)(3)で本体(1)にねじ込んで取り付けます。 
ドライバーPH0(17)を使用してください。 
※UPの表示が上に向いている事に注意してください。

Aquamapper ポール (2 つのパーツ) (6) を取り出し
1. C 部分のネジナット 2 個を外します。
2. B部分のネジを取り外します。
3. 図のようにパーツ B をパーツ C に挿入します。
4. ナット付きのすべてのネジをしっかりと締め直しま
す。
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12 

Take Aquamapper Cable (9) and Aquamapper Cable 
Pole Holder (10). Position the cable with the correct side 
facing the connector: the cable will connect Aquamapper 
Controller (8) and the Aquamapper Main Body with Tail 
(1). Connect the cable to the Aquamapper Pole (2 parts) 
(6). First connect the Holders to the cable, then connect 
them to the pole! This procedure can be carried out once 
just before use for easy cable routing. 

 

13 

All next steps should be performed directly before a real 
flight! Put the DJI M300, Pole (6) with the cable (9) and 
the Aquamapper (1) at the ground. Connect them to each 
other and connect the cable between Aquamapper 
Controller and the Aquamapper Main body as it shown at 
the photo. Use a soft cover between a ground and the 
Aquamapper Main Body if the surface is sharp. 

 

14 
When the Pole (6) is inserted to Quick Realize Mount 
(11) use the Quick Realize Mount Screw (M3x8) (13) to 
fix the mount tightly.  

 

15 

Turn the drone on. Check if green LED appears at the 
Aquamapper Controller (8) Then wait while green LED 
will change to the blue LED. When Blue LED is on, the 
Aquamapper is ready to use. 

 

16 The Topodrone Aquamapper is ready to fly 

 
 
 
* Not included in the package 

※（番号）はパッケージリスト、P.2の内容です。

Aquamapper ケーブル (9) と Aquamapper ケーブル 
ポール ホルダー (10) を用意します。 コネクタが接続
できるようにケーブルを配置します。ケーブルは、
Aquamapper コントローラー (8) と本体 (1) を接続し
ます。 ケーブルを Aquamapper ポール (2 つのパー
ツ) (6) に接続します。 まずホルダーをケーブルに接
続し、次にポールに接続します。 
※事前にセットすれば、準備が容易になります。

フライトの直前に以下を実行する必要があります。 
DJI M300、ポール (6) とケーブル (9)、および 本体 
(1) を地面に置きます。 
これらを接続し、Aquamapperコントローラーと、
Aquamapper本体の間に写真のようにケーブルを接続
します。 
本体に傷が付きそうな場合は、地面とアクアマッパー
本体の間に柔らかいシートを引いてください。

クイックリアライズマウント(11)にポール(6)を差し
込んだら、クイックリアライズマウントネジ
(M3×8)(13)でしっかりと固定してください。

ドローンの電源を入れ、 Aquamapper コントローラ
ーが緑色の LED が表示されるかどうかを確認します 
(8)。
緑色の LED が青色の LED に変わるまで待ちます。 
青色の LED が点灯すると、Aquamapper を使用でき
るようになります。

Topodrone Aquamapper は飛行準備完了です
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4.4. Topodrone Aquamapper Preflight Check 
The Topodrone Aquamapper with DJI M300 RTK 

should be assembled and put on level and clean ground as close 
to the water body as possible, both in distance and height. The 
GNSS signal must be good for initialization at least 9 satellites 
needed.  

In case the ground surface is muddy, use a soft pad 
under the Aquamapper Main Body, e.g. of polyurethane foam, 
plastic, rubber, etc. 
 
After powering up the drone, a few checks should be made: 
 

1. Check the light indication of the Topodrone 
Aquamapper Main Controller. The blue LED should 
illuminate with a steady light. This means that the 
Topodrone Aquamapper has successfully passed the 
initialization, GNSS signal is OK and TA is ready for 
operation. 
 

2. Check initialization and operation of the UgSC SkyHub 
+ Radar. To do this, connect the DJI Smart Controller 
Enterprise and the laptop to the same Wi-Fi network. 
After that, open UgCS Expert and UgCS Custom 
Payload Monitor. Ensure, CPM detected the SkyHub, 
and there are 3 green dots in the top: UgCS, Drone. 
UgCS SkyHub. 
 

3. Create Terrain Following scenario. Press + button in the 
bottom right corner, and select “Terrain Following” 
from a list. Enter Target Altitude Value 1.6 m, Safe 
Altitude 10 m. 
 

4. While the drone is at the ground, make sure that the 
altitude value for the radar is changing correct in the 
Altimeter Section.  To check it, a second person will be 
needed. One person needs to move a foot under the radar 
in front of the drone, another person should check the 
altitude value in the CPM at the laptop. The current 
distance value between the radar and a person’s foot 
should change according to the distance between the 
radar and your foot in real time.  
 

5. Check if the data is logging correctly and you have the 
feedback in the DJI Pilot app. Open the DJI Pilot / Pilot 
2 app, enter the camera view, select Topodrone 
Auqamapper payload and press to the gear ico or to the 
PSDK (depends on the app version). If the Topodrone 
Aquamapper is working, an on-line data will appear in 
the main screen. 

 

4.4. Topodrone Aquamapper プリフライト チェック

DJI M300 RTK を搭載した Topodrone Aquamapper を組
み立て、距離と高さの両方において、水域にできるだけ近
い平らできれいな地面に置く必要があります。 GNSS 信号
は、少なくとも 9 つの衛星が必要な初期化に適している必
要があります。�
地面がぬかるんでいる場合は、Aquamapper 本体の下に柔
らかいパッドを使用してください。 ポリウレタンフォーム
、プラスチック、ゴムなどの
ドローンの電源を入れたら、いくつかの確認を行う必要が
あります。

1. Topodrone Aquamapper メイン コントローラーの
ライトの表示を確認します。
LED（青）が点灯は、初期化に成功し、GNSS 信号に問
題がなく、動作する準備が完了しています。

2. UgSC SkyHub + Radar の初期化と動作を確認しま
す。 これを行うには、DJI スマート コントローラーと
ノートPCを同じ Wi-Fiに接続します。
その後、UgCS Expert と UgCS Custom Payload 
Monitor を開きます。 CPM が SkyHub を検出し、上部
に 3 つの緑色の点 (UgCS、Drone) があることを確認し
ます。

3. 手順に従ってミッションを作成します。 
右下の+ボタンを押し、リストから「地形追従」を選択
します。 目標高度値 1.6 m、安全高度 10 m を入力し
ます。

4. ドローンが地上にいる間、高度計セクションでレーダ
ーの高度値が正しく変化していることを確認します。 そ
れを確認するには、レーダーの下で足や手を動かす必要
があり、同時にノートPCで CPM の高度値の変化を確認
する必要があります。 レーダーと人の足元の間の現在の
距離の値は、レーダーと人の足元の間の距離に応じて変
化するはずです。
レーダーとあなたの足や手をリアルタイムで監視します
。

5. データが正しく記録されているか、DJI Pilot アプリ
にフィードバックがあるかどうかを確認します。 DJI 
Pilot / Pilot 2 アプリを開き、カメラ ビューに入り、
Topodrone Auqamapper ペイロードを選択して、ギア
を ico または PSDKを押します。 (アプリのバージョン
によって異なります)  Topodrone Aquamapper が動作
している場合、オンライン データがメイン画面に表示さ
れます。
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4.5. Flying the Missions 
Both lifting off and landing with Topodrone Aquamapper should be performed manually. It is 

strongly recommended to use two persons for this operation. One person controls DJI M300 RTK drone 
while second person is holding the TA main body.  

Fully prepare the DJI M300 RTK drone for the flight. For more details, check the DJI M300 User 
Manual. Make the compass calibration if required. Disable lower obstacle avoidance system in the DJI 
Pilot App. The reason of that is the pole and the Topodrone Aquamapper, whose can be detected as 
obstacles.  

 
 

Lifting off. 
 

1. Upload the mission in the drone from UgCS expert. Hold the 
TA main body. Turn on the drone’s Motors.  
 

2. Slowly lift of both the drone and the TA main body for a small 
altitude 10-20 cm.  
 

3. Start to increase the drone’s altitude up to 3 meters. At the same 
time move the TA Main Body to the drone’s center projection. 
 

4. Finally, let the drone hover at the altitude of 3 m approx. Rotate 
the drone to the first mission’s waypoint by a course, by still 
holding the TA Main Body. Gently left the TA Main Body to 
hang up at the pole. The drone will change motor’s sound, it is 
normal because the weight of a payload was increased. 
 

5. Slowly move the drone to the first waypoint of the mission. Do 
not fly faster 5 m/s and do not make sharply RC stick 
movements. 

4.5. ミッションを飛行する

Topodrone Aquamapper（TA） は離着陸を手動で実行する必要があります。 
この操作は2人以上が推奨です、 1 人が DJI M300 RTK ドローンを操作し、2 人目が TA 本体
を持ちます。
DJI M300 RTK ドローンの飛行準備を行います。詳細は、DJIのユーザーマニュアルを確認して
ください。 必要に応じてコンパスの校正を行います。 DJI Pilot アプリで下部障害物回避システ
ムを無効にします。 

テイクオフ

1. UgCS エキスパートからドローンにミッションをアップロー
ドします。 TA本体を持ちます。 ドローン始動します。

2. ドローンとTA本体の両方をゆっくりと高度10～20cm程度
持ち上げます。

3. ドローンの高度を最大3ｍまで上げ始めます。 同時にTA本
体をドローンの真下に移動させます。

4. 最後にドローンを高度約3mでホバリングさせます。 TA本
体を持ったまま、ドローンを最初のミッションのウェイポイン
トまで1コース回転させます。 TA本体をゆっくり離し、ポール
で吊るすようにします。 ドローンのモーター音が変化しますが
、ペイロードの重量が増加したための現象であり正常です。

5. ドローンをミッションの最初のウェイポイントまでゆっくり
と移動します。 5 m/s 以上の速度で飛行したり、RC スティッ
クを急激に動かしたりしないでください。
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Entering the water and starting the flight 
 

1. When the drone will be near a first mission’s waypoint, slowly 
put the Topodrone Aquamapper Main body to the water by 
decreasing the Drone’s altitude. Only the TA Main Body’s 
GNSS antenna will be seen upper the water surface, it is OK.  
 

2. Check if the data from radar is OK. Current altitude value at this 
stem is usually between 1.8 and 1.5 meters. Press activate 
terrain Following in the UgCS CPM. The drone will change its 
altitude to the 1.6 meters over the water surface. 
 

3. Switch to control mode in the UgCS Expert App and Press the 
Auto Mode to start the mission. During the mission control the 
front view from the FPV camera, the current drone speed the 
battery power remaining and the drone’s course and roll. 

 
Landing 

 
1. When there will be 30-20% of battery remaining, stop the 

mission flight. With the RC manually remove the TA Main 
Body from the water at the altitude 3 m and wait for 20 
seconds. Let the water leak from the non-hermetic cavities and 
spaces of the TA Main Body back to the water body. Slowly 
move the drone to the landing point and hover at the altitude of 
3 meters over the ground surface. 
 

2. Take the TA Main Body by a hand of the one person (not a 
pilot). Rotate it as it shown at the scheme so the back tail of the 
TA Main Body Could not be damaged during the next landing 
 

3. Move the TA Main Body back of the drone and at the same 
time decrease the drone’s altitude 
 

4. Land the drone carefully and put the TA Main Body at the 
ground at the same time.  

Data uploading 

1. After a flight, do not power off the drone and do not disassembly anything 
2. Put the USB Flash drive to the USB Type-C port of the TA Main Controller  
3. The blue LED will change its color to orange. 
4. Wait for the data transferring. Usually it takes not more 1 minute. 
5. After the transferring process is complete, the LED will change its light to a 

green color. Once uploaded data deletes from the internal memory storage of 
the Topodrone Aquamapper. 

6. Now turn the drone off and disassembly the Topodrone Aquamapper. 

水に入れて飛行を開始する

1. ドローンが最初のミッションのウェイポイントの近くに来たら
、ドローンの高度を下げて、Topodrone Aquamapper 本体をゆ
っくりと水面に置きます。 水面上にTA本体のGNSSアンテナだけ
が見えればOKです。

2. レーダーからのデータに問題がないことを確認します。 この時
の高度値は通常 1.8 ～ 1.5 メートルです。 UgCS CPM に従って
地形をアクティブ化するを押します。 ドローンは水面上1.6メート
ルまで高度を変更します。

3. UgCS Expert アプリでコントロール モードに切り替え、自動
モードを押してミッションを開始します。 ミッション中は、FPV 
カメラからの正面図、現在のドローンの速度、バッテリー残量、
ドローンのコースとロールを制御します。

着陸

1. バッテリー残量が 30 ～ 20% になったら、ミッションフライ
トを停止します。
RC で TA 本体を水中から出る高さまで上昇します。
内部の水が抜けるまで20 秒間待ちます。 
ドローンを着陸地点までゆっくりと移動させ、地表から高度3メー
トルでホバリングします。

2. TA 本体を手で持ちます。 着地時にTA本体やテールフィンが傷
つかないよう、図のように回転させます。

3. TA本体をドローンの後方に移動し、同時にドローンの高度を下
げます

4. ドローンを慎重に着陸させ、同時にTA本体を地面に置きます。

データーアップロード

1. 飛行後は、ドローンの電源を切ったり、取り外したりしないでく
ださい。

2. USB フラッシュメモリを TAのメインコントローラーの USB 
Type-C ポートに挿入します。

3. 青色 LED の色がオレンジ色に変わります。

4. データ転送を待ちます。（1分程度）

5. 転送プロセスが完了すると、LED のライトが緑色に変わります。 
アップロードされたデータは、内部メモリから削除されます。

6. 次に、ドローンの電源をオフにして、Topodrone Aquamapper 
を取り外します。


